tn accordance with
Rule 6,28 of the
tnsolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 201trand
Section 106{3} of the
tnsolvency Act 1586.

5

Companies House

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

I

A10 15/01/2018

COMPANIES HOUSE

#262

Company detalls

Company number

+
Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

olsl2]s[1]4]7]4

Company name in full

Bewran Limited bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full farename(s)

Simon Thomas

Surname Barribalt

! Liquidator’s address

Building name/number { 10

Street St Helens Road

Post town Swansea

County/Region

Postcode ] |A|1 | |4[A|W[
Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forenamefs) Helen QOther liquidator
Usethis sectiontoteli us about
Surhame Whitehouse ancther liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | 10 B 0ther liquidator
Usethis sectiontotell usabout
Street St Helen's Road another liquidator.
Past town Swansea
County/Region
Postcode SIA| 1 ! | 4| A] W|
Country

04/17 Version 1.0



/

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

o Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

[ 1attach a copy of the final account,

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Semature
X 6 e
Signature date 1 |1 |0 l1 |v2 Ivo lv1 |v8

Q4717 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

Youdonothavetogiveanycontactinformation, butif
youdoit willhelpCompanies House ifthereisaquery
ontheform. The contactinformation you give willbe
visibleto searchers of the publicrecord.

Contact name

Simon Thomas Barribail
Comj na
""" McAlister & Co Insolvency

Practitioners

St Helens Road

et Swansea

County/Region

== [s[A[1] [4]AW
Telephons 03300563600
Checklist

We may return forms completed Incorrectly or
with Information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O Thecompany name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 Youhave attached the required documents.

O Youhave signed the form.

n Important information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

n Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




Bewran Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/06/2016 From 10/06/2016
of Affairs To 11/01/2018 To 11/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,000.00 Sale of Business 7,000.00 7,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 2.31 2.3
7,002.31 7,002.31
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 40.00 40.00
Preparation of S. of A. 3,000.00 3,000.00
Liquidators Fees 3,640.78 3,640.78
Liquidators Dishursements 23.50 23.50
Stationery & Postage 2.56 2.56
Statutory Advertising 294.96 294.96
Interest write off on closure 0.51 0.51
(7,002.31) (7,002.31)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,169.09) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(24,103.00) Directors NiL NIL
(10,002.79) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
{21,438.84) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
{50,714.72) 0.00 0.00

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

S

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



Bewran Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL™)
Registered number: 08281474

Joint Liquidator's Final Account for the period
10 June 2016 to 8 November 2017 in accordance with s106 Insolvency Act 1986 and R18.14 Insolvency
Rules 2016

Key highlights of this report
A summary of the key information contained within this report is as follows:

> Assetis realisations for this period total £7,002.31.
> There are no further assets remaining to be realised.
> There have been no significant changes to the anticipated asset realisations since my last repont.

> Liquidators' remuneration has been approved on a Time and Expenses, subject to an estimate of
£6,248.00.

> Liquidators' fees drawn total £3,640.78.
> Expenses totalling £139.80 have been incurred during the liquidation.
> No dividend has been paid and notice under Rule 14.36 is enclosed.

Appendices
The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 3 Liquidators’ Time Costs Analysis

Appendix 4 Fee Estimate

Appendix 5 Activities

Appendix 6 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Appendix 7 Notice by R14.36 of insolvency Rules 2016 no dividend




Asset Realisation and Progression

The Joint Liquidators confirm that all known assets have been realised.

Sale of Business

The business was sold in February 2016 prior to the fiquidation with a final instalment of £7,000 outstanding at the
time of the liquidation. These funds have since been received in full.

Bank Interest

During the course of the liquidation we have received £2.31 in bank interest. The sum £0.51 of has been paid since
“our last report. This fast payment of interest has been written off to allow the matter to be closed.

Pre Appointment Costs

This firm's fee in relation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs, and
placing the Company in liquidation, was fixed at £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

This fee has been paid by in full.

Statement re 3" Parties

1 can confism that no payment was made to another party for their assistance in preparing the Statement of
Affairs, or in regard to the liquidation generally.

Ligquidators’ Remuneration

Numerous activities have been undertaken by ourselves and our staff in dealing with the liquidation. A number of
tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached in the Appendices for
your information.

As detailed above, there were a number of issues specific to this case and we have spent additional time dealing
with the foltowing:

Details of our remuneration are set out below. You may also find it useful to read “A guide to Liquidators’ fees”

which can he downioaded from The R3 website at https:/fiwww.r3.org uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practice/e-and-w/sip-8-list. Kindly ensure that you download

the correct version for the date of appointment.
Alternatively please contact our office and we will arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you if you would prefer.

Time costs accrued to date total £5,726.50, which is calculated at 23.60 hours with an average hourly rate of
£242.65 per hour.

Those fees drawn to date, plus VAT and disbursements as shown in the receipts and payments account.

Disbursements
A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for category 2
disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 disbursements are these that are directly aftributable to a third party invoice.

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an intemnaily set rate in accordance with
the schedule previously provided. The category disbursements incurred and paid are set out in the Appendices.

Professional Advisors
1t has not been necessary to use professional advisors in this matter.

Creditors

Preferential creditors _ )
There were no preferential claims from former employees of the Company anticipated or received.

Prescribed part for the unsecured creditors $s176A Insolvency Act 1986

Section 176A of the 1986 Insolvency Act provides that where the Company has created a floating charge on or
after 15 September 2003 the Liquidator must calculate and make a ‘prescribed part’ of the Company's net property
available for the unsecured creditors ahead of any distribution to the floating charge holder.




To the best of our knowledge and belief there are no unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15 September
2003; so the provisions of 5176A do not apply.

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £57,713.72. To date claims totalling £40,664.56
have been received.

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to unsecured creditors in this matter,

Creditors’ further information

As a creditor, you have a right to request further information with regard to any aspect of this report or to challenge
the Liquidators’ fees and expenses. If you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

if you are not satisfied with our response, you have the right to request further information from me/us with regard
to our remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in
value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within eight weeks of receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply fo Coust to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our remuneration and
expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in value of unsecured
creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right.

S =

Simon Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Date: 10 November 2017



Bewran Limited ("tﬁe Corﬁpany") Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 08281474
Appendix 1

Company Details

Description Bewran Limited (In Liquidation)
Previously known as: N/A

Registered office: 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW
Registered number: 08281474

Contact Details For Case |Linda Tolley

Administrator: Linda@mecalisterco.co.uk
Appointment Details

Joint Liquidator: Simon Thomas Barriball
Helen Whitehouse

Address: McAlister & Co Insolvency Praclitioners Limited, 10 St
Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

Date of Appointment: 10 June 20186

Actions of Joint Liquidators: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liguidators acting jointly or alone

Former Liquidator: N/A
(if applicable)

e e £ 2 T e G S L P At R b2 R T ST AT R SR T L VT AR e e



Nepedx 2

Bewran Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Sale of Business
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of 8. of A,
Liguidators Fees
Liquidators Disbursements
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
Interest write off on closure
Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors
Banks/Institutions

H M Revenue & Customs
Ordinary Sharehoiders

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 10/06/2018 From 10/06/2017 Total
of Affairs To 09/06/2017 To 10/11/2017

{€) &) ) 64

7.000.00 7,000.00 0.00 7.000.00

1.80 0.51 2.31

7,001.80 0.51 7,002.31

40.00 0.00 40.00

3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00

3,640.78 0.00 3,640.78

23.50 0.00 23.50

2.56 0.00 2.56

294,96 0.00 294,96

0.00 0.51 0.51

(2,169.09) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(24,103.00} 0.00 0.00 C.00

(10,002.79) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(21,438.84) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(1.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

7,001.80 0.51 7,002.31

0.00 0.00 0.00

{1,380.386) 1,380.36 0.00

1,380.36 - {1,380.36) 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Simon Thomas Barriball
Joint Liquidator

IPS SQL. Ver. 2010.01 10 November 2017 11:57



60T} L1OT JeqluaroN 0L FL-10G1 uoisIan 130 | ofey

0e'sgl PRUIELD S)lawasingsid (moL

8L0FD'E Poule|D) S88 110)

RO 00'sEl's 41314 oo 00'e oE'rl ol'g SINOH |70L

000 oy 000 000 000 000 [14)] Bupes)

00T 00'0re [-TAL] 000 o' 000 SL0 eIy 0 Uopes|Eey

0'oze 00'GTL xT [4111] oo'o 000 |-TA4 suoeineoy)

00'5eZ o0TeL'T oc'e oso 000 09°L ak't sloUpa)

© 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 weyey oypeds esen

ez 05'PODT or'tlL ar'e 000 oL'e o9k Bupueid g uwpy
{3) wey 4618 yoddng SRLUGISRB0Id

fano aBeieny {3alisop w1 RINOH |ejo), ¥ Huns|ssyY JeBeuny ey UORSUN YIOM JO UORESYISERD

& Xy

JOjuRg IO

LIOZ/L1DL 0L SL0ZO0/0 ) (ol
89P0 oaioud Wewnupddy 1804 v
pajwi] uewveg - LEOLGLE

Arewwng 3s09 'g awi} 6dIS - Aug swy



SIP 9 - ESTIMATED FEE CALCULATION Bewran Limited
Classification of Work Function* |Estimated Estimated Average

Total Hours Time Cost (£) Hourly Rate (£)
Administration & Planning 14 £3,104 £228
Creditors 4 £978 £244
Investigations 6 £1,546 £258
Employees 0 £0 £244
Realisation of Assets 2 £530 £265
Estimated Total Cost £6,248

Note - Average hourly rate is based on an analysis of time spent on 135 voluntary liquidations

Agpediy F

* Please refer to the attached sheet for the breakdown of activities involved under each work function

Estimated Costs/Disbursements

Advertising £343.73
Liquidators Bond £40.00
Online Searches £5.00
Legal Fees £0.00
|Agents Fees £0.00
Postage & Copying £50.00
Total Estimated Costs £438.73

Please note that whilst the fee estimate is binding, and the Liquidators would have to seek further agreement from
creditors to exceed this amount, the costs are estimated purely for information purposes and costs could increase

without further recourse to creditors.



Appendix 5

Joint Liquidators’ Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is
detailed below.

staff of different levels will be involved in thase activities dependent upon the level of experience required in order
1o keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration
o Filing the relevant notices upon appointment
+ Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the appointment
+ Regular case reviews
L

Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets

instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and disposal of
assets

Safeguarding assets

Uplifting of company documents

Obtaining adequate insurance

Liaising with, and providing information to, potential purchasers of assets

Registering relevant notices with Land Regisiry as appropriate

Dealing with oufstanding pre appointment HMRC retums

Creditors

Maintaining a list of creditor claims
Dealing with Retention of Title claims
Advertising for claims

Agreement of claims

Issue of notice of intended dividend
Payment of dividends

Cashiering

Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond

Monthly bank statement recondiliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax retums
Post appointment VAT returns



Appendix &
Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1
Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly atiributable to the case.
Occasicnally these disbursements are paid by McAlister & Co Insoivency Practitioners Limited and then recharged
to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at the time it falls
due. Specific approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements.
Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:
» Postage
Advertising
Insurance
Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

The current levels of Category 1 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners
Limited are as follows:
Cost Incurred  Cost Recovered

£ £
Postage 2.56 2.56
Searches 8.50 8.50
Statutory Advertising 73.74 73.74
Bonding 40.00 40.00
Total 124.80 124.80

Category 2
Category 2 disbursemenis are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited. It is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate the
exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the
charge has been approved by creditors.
Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

s Photocopying

* Intemal room hire

+ Stationery

The cument Jevels of Category 2 disbursememts incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners
Limited are as follows:
Cost incurred Cost Recovered
£ £
Photocopying 15.00 15.00



Appendix 7
Bewran Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that as required by R14.36 Insolvency Rules 20186 there will be no dividend available
to creditors in this matter and the funds realised have been used to defray the expenses of the liquidation.

&

Simon Barriball
Joint Liquidator

10 November 2017

/\]



